
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Time: 2.10 pm (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Personnel Committee 

Councillors - Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Rahman, Rawlins, Sheikh and White 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 as 
a correct record. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   New and Revised Policies: Staff Travel and Revised 
Expenses Policy 
The report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development is attached. 
 

7 - 42 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other seven 
Members of the Executive, the Assistant Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and the Leader of the Opposition (where applicable). 
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  20 October 2021 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Rahman – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley and White 
 
Apologies: Councillors Leese, Rawlins and Sheikh 
 
 
PE/21/09 Appointment of a Chair for the meeting 
 
In the absence of the Chair the committee appointed a member to chair the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Councillor Rahman as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
PE/21/10 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 as a correct record. 
 
 
PE/21/11 New and Revised Policies 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development that outlined new and revised employment policies for 
the Committee’s consideration relating to the Third-Party Harassment and Abuse 
Policy and the revised Disciplinary and Employee Dispute Resolution Policies.  
 
The Committee was informed that policies have been developed in response to the 
recommendations of both the 2019 Race Equity Review, and the subsequent Race 
Equality Working Group which highlighted the need to be more explicit within the 
Council’s workforce policies about the organisational stance on race discrimination 
 
Noting this, the committee agreed the recommendation. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the new and revised policies, as detailed in the report submitted, relating 
to: 

 Third Party Abuse and Harassment Policy; 

 The revised Disciplinary Policy; and 

 Employee Dispute Resolution Policy. 

Page 5

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 15 December 2021 
 
Subject: New and revised HROD policies: Staff Travel and revised 

Expenses Policy 
 
Report of:  Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 
 

 
Summary 
 
To outline new and revised employment policies for the Committee’s consideration: 
the new Staff Travel Policy and the revised Expenses Policy. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the new policies attached to this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The staff travel policy has been written following an action in the Manchester City 
Council Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2025. It introduces a travel hierarchy which 
prioritises lower carbon modes of travel.  

Page 7

Item 5



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

The staff travel policy introduces a travel 
hierarchy prioritising sustainable modes for in-
work travel.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Deb Clarke   
Position:  Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development   
Telephone: 07812 502614  
E-mail: deb.clarke@manchester.gov.uk   
  

Name:  Annalie Pearce  
Position: Head of Policy, Strategy and Change, HROD    
Telephone: 0161 219 6365  
Email:   annalie.pearce@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 8

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 

The purpose of this report is to introduce the new Staff Travel Policy and 
outline proposed revisions to the Employee Expenses Policy. Comprehensive 
policy reviews have been undertaken engaging key stakeholders and trade 
union colleagues.   

 
2.0 New policies 
  
2.1 Travelling Sustainably: Staff Travel Policy 
  

Context 
  

The Staff Travel Policy has been written following a recommendation in the 
Manchester City Council Climate Action Plan for the Council to reduce its 
emissions through staff travel by 100 tCO2 annually. The policy introduces a 
travel hierarchy based on the carbon emissions of each mode. At the top of 
the hierarchy is not travelling, with grey fleet miles and air travel at the bottom 
of the hierarchy.  

  
The policy has been written following analysis of the journeys made by 
Council Officers by examining data on grey fleet miles claimed, taxis usage, 
car club miles and flights data both pre and post pandemic to understand 
where there are opportunities to reduce travel and change the mode of travel 
for the journeys taken.  

  
This work has included a proposal to bring in a mileage rate for electric 
vehicles to encourage the transition to a more sustainable grey fleet. Taxi 
contracts, the Car Club contract and the travel booking tool contract are all 
being re-tendered in the first half of 2022 which present additional 
opportunities.  

  
Policy engagement 

  
Given that this is a new policy, significant engagement has taken place to 
ensure that the policy (and the guidance and training that will follow), meet the 
needs of staff, and services. 
 

 Discussions have taken place with the HROD Business Partners to look at 
the data we hold on the way their services currently travel and to 
understand what the business requirements are now and may be in the 
future.  

 More in-depth discussions with services where there are specific issues 
relating to travel currently.  

 Presentations to the Zero Carbon Coordination Group for Workstream 2.  

 Trade Union consultation throughout the different stages of the policy 
development process.  

 The Business Disability Forum have been consulted on the policy to 
ensure that it is inclusive and accessible.  

Page 9

Item 5



 A presentation was taken to the Ways of Working Volunteer Group to 
garner feedback and to address queries.  

 Engagement with other organisations who have done similar pieces of 
work both locally and further afield including: University of Salford, 
Manchester Metropolitan University, The Christie, and TfGM.  

  
Feedback from all these groups has been fed into the policy.  

  
Policy Content 

  

 The policy highlights the need for the Council to reduce its carbon 
emissions through staff travel and recognises the impact of our indirect 
emissions through wider staff behaviours.  

 It recognises that the decisions people make about travel need to take into 
account wider considerations in order for this policy to be inclusive and 
accessible.  

 It Introduces a travel hierarchy that staff should use when making 
decisions about travel at the top of which is considerations as to whether 
the travel is needed and prioritising active and sustainable modes.  

 Revised guidance and updated content on the intranet will be published to 
complement the policy.  

  
Approach to Implementation 

  

 Directorates are being engaged on how they can implement the policy 
within their service areas. Feedback from these discussions will inform 
interventions that are planned post go-live. 

 There is an opportunity to embed the policy through our travel contracts, 
three of which are being re-tendered in 2022: Taxi Contracts, Travel 
Booking (Diversity Travel) and the Car Club contract.  

 Information on the policy will be added into the Carbon Literacy Training 
course which is a mandatory training course for staff. 

 Monitoring of emissions by mode will continue quarterly which will enable a 
regular review of the impact of the policy.  

  
3.0  Existing Policies: Review approach 
  
3.1 Expenses Policy 
  

Context 
 

The guidance on how to travel was previously included in the expenses policy, 
following the extraction of this detail, the expenses policy has been re-worked 
as a stand-alone policy.   

  
Policy Content 
 
The content is not materially different and the main changes to this policy are: 
  

Page 10

Item 5



 Minor changes have been made to the amounts for which staff can claim 
expenses. These are summarised below:  

  

Expense Previous 
amount 

New 
amount 

Justification 

Flu Vaccination £10.00 £15.00 Boots, Well and Lloyds all charge 
between £14-15 for a vaccine.  This 
change has previously been agreed 
by SMT (6th July 2021). 

Eye Test £20.00 £25.00 The average cost of an eye test is 
between £20-25. 293 people 
claimed for this in 202/21, the 
increase would mean that the 
Council would incur additional costs 
of circa. £1,465 

Glasses (single 
lens) 

£25.00 £40.00 For these it is difficult to find average 
prices. 

Glasses (Varifocals) £60.00 £65.00 

  
Other changes include:  

  

 Simplifying the language used  

 Adding in information on how employees can claim tax relief from the 
Government if they do any working from home 

 Updating the guidance information on the intranet 

 Removing reference to historic processes 
  
Following the approval of this new policy, work will need to be undertaken to 
review some of the claims processes in SAP. 

 
5.0  Comments from Trade Unions  
 
5.1 Unison: The method we have used to get to an agreed policy has worked well 

and has allowed for Trade Union expertise to improve the policy, we welcome 
this inclusive way of working going forward. The focus on reducing the 
Council's carbon footprint is clearly important to us all, however it is important 
that this is matched in changed ways of working to allow this policy to achieve 
its aims in a way that does not just focus on the actions of individual workers. 
If we feel that the policy is not working as planned, we reserve the right to 
come back to personnel committee. 

 

6.0 Comments from the Director of HR/OD 
 
6.1 No further comments to add. 
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
7.1  Personnel Committee are requested to approve the new Staff Travel Policy 

and the changes to the Expenses Policy. 
 

Page 11

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Travelling Sustainably 
Staff Trav
[...]
................................................................ 8 

Flights ........................................................................................................................................................ 8 

6. TRAVEL EXPENSES .................................................................................................................................... 8 

 

  

Page 14

Item 5Appendix 1,



1. INTRODUCTION 

The Our Manchester Strategy sets out our responsibility to reduce our carbon footprint, and 
staff travel is one of the ways we can do this. The Manchester City Council Climate Action Plan 
outlines the scale of the climate challenge and sets a target of reducing emissions from staff 
travel in work1 by 100 tonnes CO2 per year.    

Our ability to serve the residents of Manchester depends on us being able to visit their 
neighbourhoods and homes. However, the way we choose to travel affects the health of our 
residents through pollution from our emissions.  

We have written this policy during a global pandemic, which has transformed the way we work 
and resulted in a reduction in Carbon Emissions of 63% due to the reduction in travel. We have 
found new ways to work through virtual meetings and remote working on a large scale. This 
now gives us the opportunity to think about the reasons we travel.   

This is not just about how we travel in work; it is also about the impact of our wider behaviours 

in work. Some of the work we are doing to raise awareness and reduce emissions includes:  

Carbon Literacy Training 

Book on to carbon literary training and learn about carbon emissions. The training is mandatory 

for all employees and is a really important tool to ensure that our workforce is well informed 

about the climate emergency. It covers the impact our day to day lives have on the 

environment and what we can do to reduce this impact. This training is delivered virtually but in 

person sessions can be arranged.   

Office Practices 

Printing  Avoid where possible 
 Print on both sides 
 Use recycled paper 
 Only print the pages you need 
 Do not print in colour 

Digital  Use electronic files rather than paper 
 Do not use coloured backgrounds if it is likely to be printed 
 Reduce the amount of emails/junk mail you receive and send- 

even digital communications have a carbon footprint 
 Fully shut down computers and turn off computer monitors at 

the end of each day 
 Turn lights off when leaving rooms 

Reduce Waste  Reduce the use of single use plastics (SUP) 
 Re-use containers/packaging 
 Recycle waste where possible 

                                                           
1 There is a separate action looking specifically at influencing staff travel behaviours for the commute.  

Page 15

Item 5Appendix 1,

https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=5790&SearchId=411877
https://manchesterjobs.engageats.co.uk/ViewAttachment.aspx?enc=jmxpV+AcVus8i/wvT3FZXrrCOvCUGNWd9uca/tGZrAJ9zYrTmzJ3sPMwP4vtG47MCFB/otW8uW7kVz2ScwkCpmceXRuowO9M7sbZnRuEk4yJ5AMbHDqS3B6FSPNw5hm6


 Encourage others to recycle where possible 
 

Sustainable Commute 

The Manchester City Council Climate Action Plan 2020-2025 recognizes that the Council has 

indirect emissions which we do not have direct control over but are a consequence of our 

activities.  

Staff commuting falls under this category. To support staff to commute sustainably we have 

secured a range of corporate discounts for public transport along with providing facilities to 

support staff to try more active modes such as cycling and walking. Information about these 

discounts is available on the intranet. 

2. PRINCIPLES 

The principles of this policy are:  

1. Reduce in-work travel where possible 

2. Increase the use of environmentally friendly transport such as public transport and 

active travel2 where travel is necessary 

3. Reduce the impact of road travel through: 

a. Route planning 

b.
[...]
eet the Council’s criteria. Advice should be sought from the 

Employee Life Cycle Team if there are questions about the veracity of any claim. 

Managers should implement an assurance process to enable them to minimise the risk of 

error or omission, and ensure good financial management including budgetary control. 

Page 41

Item 5Appendix 3,

mailto:employeelifecycle@manchester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 New and Revised Policies: Staff Travel and Revised Expenses Policy
	1 - Appendix A
	1 - Appendix B
	1 - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  15 December 2021 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Craig – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Midgley, Rawlins and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bridges, Rahman and Sheikh 
 
 
PE/21/12 Appointment of a Chair for the meeting  
 
In the absence of the Chair the committee appointed a member to chair the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Councillor Criag as Chair for the meeting. 
 
PE/21/13 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 
PE/21/14 New and Revised Policies: Staff Travel and Revised Expenses 

Policy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development that outlined the new Staff Travel Policy and proposed 
revisions to the Employee Expenses Policy. 
 
The Staff Travel Policy had been written following a recommendation in the 
Manchester City Council Climate Action Plan for the Council to reduce its emissions 
through staff travel by 100 tCO2 annually. The policy introduced a travel hierarchy 
based on the carbon emissions of each mode.  At the top of the hierarchy was not 
travelling, with grey fleet miles and air travel at the bottom of the hierarchy. 
 
The work had included a proposal in relation to the expenses element of the policy to 
bring in a mileage rate for electric vehicles to encourage the transition to a more 
sustainable grey fleet. Taxi contracts, the Car Club contract and the travel booking 
tool contract were all being re-tendered in the first half of 2022 which presented 
additional opportunities. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer also explained taht the travel policy 
would be supported by more detailed guidance. 
 
Significant engagement had taken place to ensure that the policy (and the guidance 
and training that would follow), met the needs of staff, and services. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  15 December 2021 

Decision 
 
The Committee approve the new Staff Travel Policy and proposed revisions to the 
Employee Expenses Policy.  
 
 
 


